



То

The Hon'ble State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal Information Commissioner Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street Kolkata- 7000 87

Ref : Appeal under Section 19 (1) of the Right to information Act, 2005 for non -supply of information in terms of the letter dated 27.01.2025

Sir/s,

I, AMITAVA MITRA, Son of Nirmal Kumar Mitra, residing at Vill.-Ramnagar Road, P.O.- Bongaon, P.S.-Bongaon, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, in West Bengal, PIN-743235, beg to file this appeal against the inaction of the authorities from supplying the information sought for as per letter under Right to information Act. I appeared in the TET Examination, 2014 as an candidate and as a GENERAL candidate, In terms of the letter dated- 27.01.2025 I have sought for the following documents as well as photocopies of the OMR Sheet, Written Question Booklet, total marks secured by the undersigned and the copy of the answer key of the said question Booklet. The undersigned also submitted application for giving information relating to the cut off marks of all the categories namely General, SC, ST and OBC, EC and PH.

The Roll No. of the under signature is 095034564, Till date the information has not been supplied to the undersigned.

Under such circumstances let there be a direction upon the Secretary, West Bengal Board of Primary Education to supply the abovementioned information within a period of one week from the date of order passed by the Appellate authority and obliged.

Note that : The SPIO (RTI), West Bengal Board of Primary Education, A.P.C. Bhavan, DK-7/1, Sector-II, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700091 do not reply any information against the Order Memo No. 218-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025) dated : 11.03.2025

Thanking you,

Enclo:-

a) Memo No. : 184-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025) dated : 27.02.2025

Yours faithfully,

Amitava Mitra 19/04/2025

A-U D b) Memo No. : 18-SC/AIS/RTI

AIS/RTI/Appellate/1/2025 dated : 04.03.2025 c) Memo No. : 218-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025) dated : 11.03.2025

BY SPEED POST

Government of West Bengal School Education Department R. T. I. Branch Bikash Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Kolkata- 700 091

Memo No.: 184-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025)

Dated: 27.02.2025.

From : Appellate Authority & Additional Secretary School Education Department, WB.

Sri. Amitava Mitra, S/o- Nirmal Kr. Mitra, Vill-Ramnagar Road, P.o-Bongaon, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743235.

Subject: Disposal of appeal under R.T.I. Act, 2005.

In inviting a reference to his appeal dated nil received date 17.02.2025, the undersigned will hear the case in his office chamber at Bikash Bhavan (Room of the Additional Secretary, Room No.516, 5thfloor) Bidhannagar, Kolkata- 700 091 on 11.03.2025 at 12.20 p.m. in pursuance of section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

He is requested to be present in person along with all the relevant documents positively in time as scheduled above.

27102/25

Appellate Authority & Additional Secretary School Education Department

<u>Memo No.: 184/1(2)-SED-20011/22/2025, RTI(BS-58/2025)</u> Copy forwarded to.....

Dated: 27.02.2025.

1) The SPIO(RTI) of West Bengal Board of Primary Education, A.P.C. Bhavan, DK-7/1, Sector-II, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata-700091....for information with the request to be present in the said hearing with all the relevant documents positively in time.

2) File Copy.

AppeNate Authority & Additional Secretary School Education Department

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION BIKASH BHAWAN, 7TH FLOOR, SALT LAKE CITY KOLKATA-700091

Memo. No. 18-SC/AIS/RTI AIS/RTI/Appellate/1/2025

Date: 厶.03.2025

From: The Appellate Authority & Joint Director of School Education, W.B. To: Shri Amitava Mitra, S/o, Nirmal Kumar Mitra, Vill. Ramnagar Road, P.O. & P.S. Bongaon, Dist North 24 Parganas, PIN: 743235

Sub: His appeal dated Nil in connection with his RTI application dated 27.01.2025 addressed to the public authority of the West Bengal Board of Primary Education

With reference to his appeal under Right to Information Act-2005 (hereinafter referred as 'Act'), as stated above, he is hereby informed that he has to appeal to the respective public authority where from he has received unsatisfactory information/reply or where his application for information lies pending.

For RTI applications, received by the West Bengal Board of Primary Education, he has to appeal to the appellate authority of the West Bengal Board of Primary Education for taking appeals under the Act. For applications for information under Act, received by the Directorate of School Education, the Joint Director of School Education is the Appellate Authority.

Therefore, since he has not submitted the application for information to this public authority,

And whereas there is no provision of transferring appeals to other public authorities under the Act.

And since transferring of appeals to other public authority is completely discretionary in nature, the appeal of Shri Amitava Mitra dated Nil under the Act in connection with his application for information dated 27.01.2025, addressed to the public authority of the West Bengal Board of Primary Education, is hereby treated as void with respect to this public authority of the Directorate of School Education and thereby no order or instruction is given to none of this public authority.

This is for his information.

0-11076

Áppellate Authority & Joint Director of School Education, W.B.

Government of West Bengal School Education Department RTI Branch <u>Bikash Bhavan, 5th Floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-91</u>

Memo No.: 218-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025)

Dated: 11.03.2025.

<u>ORDER</u>

Appellate Authority Appellant	: The Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal. : Amitava Mitra, S/o- Nirmal Kr. Mitra, Vill-Ramnagar Road, P.o-Bongaon, DistNorth 24 Parganas, Pin-743235.
Date of Appeal	: Nil (received date 17.02.2025).
Date of Hearing	: 11.03.2025.

Sri Amitava Mitra, the petitioner submitted his RTI petition on 27.01.2025 before the SPIO(RTI) of West Bengal Board of Primary Education for some information relating the examination of Primary Teacher Eligibility Test (TET) 2014 and having no response he made an appeal petition dt. nil (received dtate 17.02.2025) before the 1st Appellate Authority of School Education Department and accordingly he was called for a hearing on 11.03.2025 by the Appellate Authority, School Education Department.

The Appellant has appeared on 11.03.2025 at 12.20 p.m. and stated that he did not get any reply from the SPIO, WBBPE against his RTI application dated on 27.01.2025.

After gone through the RTI application, appeal petition and heard the petitioner I do hereby order to the S.P.I.O (RTI) of West Bengal Board of Primary Education to dispose off the RTI application dated 27.01.2025 within 30(thirty) days.

Hence, the appeal petition is hereby disposed off.

Enclo : As stated.

1103/25

Appellate Authority & Additional Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal 025) Dated: 11.03.2025.

Memo No.: 218/1(3)-SED-20011/22/2025-RTI(BS-58/2025)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- The SPIO(RTI), West Bengal Board of Primary Education, A.P.C. Bhavan, DK-7/1,Sector-II, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091.
- 2. Amitava Mitra, S/o- Nirmal Kr. Mitra, Vill-Ramnagar Road,
 P.o-Bongaon, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, Pin-743235.
 - 3. Office Copy

Appellate Authority & Additional Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal



To Thepresident West Bengal Board of Primary Education Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan DK-7/1, Sector-II Salt Lake City Kolkata-700091.

Sub: Information Sought under Section 6 of the Right to information Act, 2005 Regarding Digtized Date of the Written Test of TET-2014 of Roll No.09 5034564 (North 24 Parganas District) and other documnent

Respected Sir/Madam,

Most respectfully I beg leave to state that I sat for the TET Examination of 2012 (TET Examination 2014) bearing Roll No.09 5034564, North 24 Parganas District) now I want to have the photo copies of my OMR Sheet, Written question booklet, total marks scored by me and answer keys of the said question booklet. Please also let me know the cut-off marks for all the categories namely GEN, SC, ST, OBC, EC and PH.

I need the above information under section 6 of the right to information Act,2005 please send me the said documents to the following postal address.

please also note that I have affixed a non judicial stamp of Rs. 10/- on this application as the requisite fee as perd rule.

Thanking you very much

My Address AMITAVA MITRA Son of Nirmal Kumar Mitra of Vill.-Ramnagar Road, P.O.-Bongaon P.S.-Bongaon Dist.-North 24 Parganas, in West Bengal. PIN-743235.

Yours truly,

Amitava Mitora 27/01/2025



To The Secretary West Bengal Board of Primary Education Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhavan DK-7/1, Sector-II Salt Lake City Kolkata-700091.

> Sub: Information Sought under Section 6 of the Right to information Act, 2005 Regarding Digtized Date of the Written Test of TET-2014 of Roll No.09 5034564 (North 24 Parganas District) and other documnent

Respected Sir/Madam,

Most respectfully I beg leave to state that I sat for the TET Examination of 2012 (TET Examination 2014) bearing Roll No.09 5034564, North 24 Parganas District) now I want to have the photo copies of my OMR Sheet, Written question booklet, total marks scored by me and answer keys of the said question booklet. Please also let me know the cut-off marks for all the categories namely GEN, SC, ST, OBC, EC and PH.

I need the above information under section 6 of the right to information Act,2005 please send me the said documents to the following postal address.

please also note that I have affixed a non judicial stamp of Rs. 10/- on this application as the requisite fee as perd rule.

Thanking you very much

My Address AMITAVA MITRA Son of Nirmal Kumar Mitra of Vill.-Ramnagar Road, P.O.-Bongaon P.S.-Bongaon Dist.-North 24 Parganas, in West Bengal. PIN-743235.

Yours truly,

Amitava Mitra 27/01/2025



To

1. The Joint Secretary as well as the Appellate Authority School Education Department, Bikash Bhavan , 5th floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091.

2. The Appellate Authority School Education Department Bikash Bhavan, 5th floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091.

3. The Commissioner of School Education Department of Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091.

Sir/s,

The Roll No. of the under sig is 09 5034564, Till date th information has not been supplied to th undersigned.

under such circumstances let there be a direction upon the Secretary, West Bengal Board of Primary Education to supply the abovementioned information within a period of one week from the date of order passed by the Appellat authority and obliged.

Thanking you, Enclo:-

> Yours faithfully, Amitava Mitor